ABSTRACT

Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 (AMRUT 2.0) -
Underground Sewerage Scheme projects for 3 Corporations and Water Supply
projects for 8 Municipalities at a total appraised project cost of Rs.1,320.84 crore -
Approved in the 3™ meeting of the State High Powered Steering Committee held on
27.06.2022- Administrative sanction - Accorded- Orders— Issued.

Municipal Administration & Water Supply (MA2) Department

G.0.(Ms) No.125 Dated: 09.09.2022
Slpousitepeunnesor(@, 2053

sUEIQRGI, <povewil wIGD 24-B,b HreT
Read:

1. G.0.(Ms) No.139, Municipal Administration and Water Supply
Department, dated 29.12.2021.

2. Minutes of the 3™ meeting of the State High Powered Steering
Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT 2.0 held on 27.06.2022.

3. From the Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director,
Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation
Limited letter No.TUFIDCO/ AMRUT 2.0/ 490/ AM(M)/2021-1, dated
08.07.2022 and 07.09.2022.

& 3K ok ok ok ok
ORDER:

The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, Government of India has launched
its flagship programme, namely, “Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban
Transformation 2.0" (AMRUT 2.0) on 01.10.2021. The key components of the
AMRUT 2.0 are (a) universal coverage of water supply; (b) sewerage, septage
management and recycle / reuse of treated used water; and rejuvenation of water
bodies (including urban wet land) and creation of green spaces.

2. Vide the G.O. first read above, administrative sanction for implementation of
AMRUT 2.0. has been accorded and the State High Powered Steering Committee
(SHPSC) headed by the Chief Secretary to Government has been constituted for the
approval of the Projects under the Mission,

3. In the letter third read- above, the Mission Director, AMRUT 2.0 / the
Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban
Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited has stated that, based
on the approval of the State High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT
2.0 during 2" meeting held on 08.03.2022, the APEX Committee of AMRUT 2.0,
Government of India has approved the State Water Action Plan (SWAP) for Tranche-1
for the FY 2021-22 at a cost of Rs. 5,424.22 crore (except cost of PPP projects) out of



2

which SHPSC has already approved the projects worth Rs.869.47 crore as given in the

table below:- (Rs.in crore)
Project Funding Pattern as approved : :::E?i%%\é a Yet be
Tentative Cost by APEX committee by SHPSC | Sanctioened
Sl | coctors | Project Cost | Approved till its 2M (biiedeon
No approved by APEX meeting ?
by SHPSC | ¢ It Gol GoTN ULB T committee
% S Schate Share Share |og 03.202 (Gol)
of Gol ; 2' approval
C)=(D+E+F
) B o | ® | ® | @ |t=e
1 é"ua;g{y 4,907.77*% | 3,356.24 1’435'§’ 889.58 | 1,030.84 | 338.44| 3,017.80
UGSsS 1,987.21 1,904.22 | 487.23 617.79 799.18 531.03 1,373.19
Water
3 Bodies 113.23 120.2 50.42 36.17 33.6 0 120.2
Green
4 Spaces 32,83 43.56 17.21 9.1 17.24 0 43.56
Total 7,041.04 | 5,424.22 1,990.67 |1,552.64 [1,880.86 | 869.47 4554,75

*PPP projects ~ CMWSSB Water Supply (2 Nos) - Rs.1,957.13 crore (Not considered by Gel)

27.06.2022 vide

4. The State High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of Atal Mission for
Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation

reference 2™

read

above,

has

2.0 during its 3™ meeting held on
among others,

approved

implementation of Underground Sewerage Scheme projects for three Corporations at
an appraised project cost of Rs. 1,004.34 crore and Water supply projects to eight
Municipalities at an appraised project cost of Rs.316.50 crore under Atal Mission for
Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0. Tranche-I FY 2021-22, as given
below:

I. Underground Sewerage Scheme (UGSS) Projects:

The State High Powered Steering Committee has approved Underground Sewerage
Scheme projects for three Corporations at a total appraised project cost of 1,004.34
crore as detailed below:-

(Rs. in crore)

Sl.

Project Name Proposed Appraised Gol GoTN ULB Proposed
No Project Project cost Share Share Share HSCs
Cost (Nos.)
Providing
Underground
sewerage
g, || ESEEm = 632.53 548.00 | 180.84 164.40 | 202.76 | 67,939
uncovered areas
in Salem City
Municipal
Corporation
Providing UGSS
to the left out
streets with in
Ondiputhur STP
2. | Commanding 203.00 177.29 44 .32 53.19 79.78 33,804
area, in
Coimbatore
Corporation




3

sl. Project Name Proposed Appraiséd Gol GoTN uLe Proposed
No Project Project cost Share Share Share HSCs
Cost (Nos.)
Providing
Underground
Sewerage
3. | Scheme N 408.54 279.05 69.76 83.72| 125.57| 16,090
Added areas of
Coimbatore City
Municipal
Corporation
Total 1,244.07 1,004.34 294,92 301.31 408.11 | 1,17,833
II. Water Supply Projects:

The State High Powered Steering Committee has approved water supply
projects to 8 Municipalities at a total appraised project cost of Rs, 316.50 crore as
detailed below:-

{Rs. in crore)
S| Proposed | Appraised Gol GoTN ULB Share | Proposed
N(') Project Name Project Project Share Share / External HSCs
Cost Cost aid / MIDF (Nos.)
Improvements to Water
1 Supply scheme to 20.33 17.77 8.89 5.33 3.55 4,700
Pallipalayam Municipaiity
Improvements to Existing
Water Supply Distribution
System and Providing
2 Balance House Service 34.34 33.09 16.55 9.93 6.61 3,412
Connections to Ranipet
Municipality
New Water Supply
3 Improvement scheme to 23.43 13.04 6.52 3.91 2.61 6,000
Kulithalai Municipality
Improvement of Water
Supply Scheme to
4 Punjalpuliampatt 61.38 52.07 26.04 15.62 10.41 7,195
Municipality
Improvement of Water
5 Supply distribution system 24.41 21.35 10.68 6.41 4.26 7,935
in Thuvakudi Municipality j
Improvement of Water
6 Supply distribution system 82.13 78.15 39.08 23.45 15.62 15,965
in Tiruvarur Municipality
Improvement of Water
Supply distribution system
7 Nosaratines 108.53- 68.21 | 2251  20.46. 25.24 24,781
Municipality
Improvement of Water
g | upply eltriButieh isystem 59.30 32.82| 16.41 9.85 6.56 8,08
in Sathyamangalam ) ' ) ’ i /089
Municipality
Total 413.85 316.50 146.68 94.96 74.86 78,077




4
5. The Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu
Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited has accordingly
requested the Government to accord administrative sanction for the above projects.

6. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of the Additional
Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and
Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited, have decided to accord administrative
sanction for the implementation of Underground Sewerage Scheme Projects in three
Corporations (Rs.1,004.34 crore) and Water Supply projects in eight Municipalities
(Rs.316.50 crore) at a total appraised project cost of Rs.1,320.84 crore (Rupees One
thousand three hundred and twenty crore and eighty four lakh only) under AMRUT 2.0
as approved by State High Powered Steering Committee during its 3" meeting held on
27.06.2022, detailed at para 4 above and order accordingly.

7. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its
U.C No. 42227/ Fin (MAWS)/2022, Dated:09.09,2022

//BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR //

SHIV DAS MEENA

ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT
To
The Additional Chief Secretary /Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban
Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited, Chennai - 600 035.
The Director of Municipal Administration, Chennai-600 028.
The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board,
Chennai-600 005.
The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai-8. (6 copies)
The Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-18.
The Accountant General (Audit), Chennai-18.
Copy to:
The Private Secretary to the Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Municipal
Administration and Water Supply Department, Chennai-9.
The Finance (MAWS) Department, Chennai-9.
The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (OP II,WS I,WS II,MC IV,MC V)

Department, Chennai-9,

//FORWARDED BY ORDER/ /
v Dt

SEC N OFFICER

G



